

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

OAKLAND CANNABIS BUYERS' COOPERATIVE
AND JEFFREY JONES

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

LISA SCHIAVO BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument	16
The Controlled Substances Act forecloses a “medical necessity” defense in both criminal and civil proceedings under the Act	16
A. The CSA’s text, structure, and policies bar a “medical necessity” defense to a charged criminal violation of the Act	17
B. Courts lack the equitable discretion under the CSA to permit the unauthorized distribution of marijuana to persons who assert a medical necessity to use it	37
Conclusion	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Accardi v. Pennsylvania R.R.</i> , 383 U.S. 225 (1966)	26
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	37-38
<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	5, 32, 33
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	42
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 19 (1959)	26
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	40, 41, 42

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kuromiya v. United States</i> , 78 F. Supp. 2d 367 (E.D. Pa. 1999)	36
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2246 (2000)	38, 40
<i>National Org. for the Reform of Marijuana Laws</i> <i>v. Bell</i> , 488 F. Supp. 123 (D.D.C. 1980)	4
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 851 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988)	10, 37
<i>People ex rel. Lungren v. Peron</i> , 70 Cal. Rptr. 2d 20 (1997), review denied, No. AO77630 (Feb. 25, 1998)	
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	39
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 937 (1980)	25
<i>Sinclair Ref. Co. v. Atkinson</i> , 370 U.S. 195 (1962)	38
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 505 A.2d 941 (N.J. 1986)	18
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	4
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	15, 38
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	12, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 34
<i>United States v. Burton</i> , 894 F.2d 188 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 857 (1990)	24
<i>United States v. Burzynski Cancer Research Inst.</i> , 819 F.2d 1301 (5th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1065 (1988)	25
<i>United States v. Fogarty</i> , 692 F.2d 542 (8th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1040 (1983)	24, 25-26
<i>United States v. Fry</i> , 787 F.2d 903 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 861 (1986)	25
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 892 F.2d 453 (6th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 495 U.S. 935 (1990)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Kabat</i> , 797 F.2d 580 (8th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1030 (1987)	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Kiffer</i> , 477 F.2d 349 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 831 (1973)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 690 F.2d 820 (11th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 460 U.S. 1051 (1983)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975)	2, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	6, 15, 27- 28, 33, 39
<i>United States v. Schoon</i> , 971 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 990 (1992)	17
<i>United States v. Wables</i> , 731 F.2d 440 (7th Cir. 1984)	24
<i>Virginian Ry. v. System Fed'n No. 40</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937)	15, 37, 40, 43
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	25
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 609 (1973)	6, 33
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	38, 40, 41
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of Oct. 21, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. F, 112 Stat. 2681-760 to 2681-761	2, 8, 15, 16, 26
112 Stat. 2681-760	20, 30, 33
112 Stat. 2681-761	27
Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. No. 91-513, Tit. II, 84 Stat. 1242 (21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
21 U.S.C. 801(2)	15-16, 19, 29, 39
21 U.S.C. 801-904	2
21 U.S.C. 802(6)	2
21 U.S.C. 802(16)	4
21 U.S.C. 811	4, 24, 35
21 U.S.C. 811(a)	5
21 U.S.C. 811(a)-(c)	14
21 U.S.C. 811(b)	5
21 U.S.C. 811(c)(2)	31

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 811(c)(3)	31
21 U.S.C. 812	35
21 U.S.C. 812(a)	3
21 U.S.C. 812(b)	3
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(1)	20
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(1)(A)-(C)	3
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(1)(B)	13, 16, 29, 30
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(1)(C)	13, 16
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(2)-(5)	29
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(2)(A)	3
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(2)(B)	3, 21, 31
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(3)-(5)	3
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(3)(B)	3, 21, 31
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(4)(B)	3, 21, 31
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(5)(B)	3, 21, 31
21 U.S.C. 812(c) (84 Stat. 1248-1252)	3
21 U.S.C. 812(c)(10) (84 Stat. 1249)	3
21 U.S.C. 812(c)(17) (84 Stat. 1249)	3
21 U.S.C. 821	21
21 U.S.C. 821-829	3, 5, 14, 20
21 U.S.C. 822(a)	21
21 U.S.C. 822(f)	21
21 U.S.C. 823	21
21 U.S.C. 823(f)	4, 13, 20, 36
21 U.S.C. 824	22
21 U.S.C. 826	21
21 U.S.C. 827	21
21 U.S.C. 828(a)	22
21 U.S.C. 829	22, 29
21 U.S.C. 841-863	2
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2, 11, 13, 16, 17, 19, 35, 43
21 U.S.C. 844(a)	2, 35
21 U.S.C. 877	5, 14, 24
21 U.S.C. 880	21
21 U.S.C. 882(a)	2, 8, 17, 37, 42, 43

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C.	
301 <i>et seq.</i>	6
21 U.S.C. 321(p)	6, 26
21 U.S.C. 355	7, 26, 30
21 U.S.C. 355(a)	6
21 U.S.C. 355(b)	6
21 U.S.C. 355(d)	6, 33
21 U.S.C. 355(i)	4, 6, 13, 20
18 U.S.C. 751(a)	19
California Compassionate Use Act of 1996, Cal. Health & Safety Code (West 1999):	
§ 11362.5(b)(1)(A)	8
§ 11362.5(d)	8
21 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 5:	
Section 5.10(a)(9)	4, 20
Pt. 314:	
Section 314.126(e)	33
Pt. 1301:	
Sections 1301-1306	5
Section 1301	21
Section 1301.18	4, 20
Sections 1301.31-1301.37	22
Section 1301.32	4, 20
Sections 1301.71-1301.76	21
Pt. 1303:	
Section 1303	21
Pt. 1304:	
Section 1304	22
Pt. 1305:	
Section 1305	22
Pt. 1306:	
Section 1306	22
28 C.F.R. 0.100(b)	4, 5, 20

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
116 Cong. Rec. 1664 (1970)	35
144 Cong. Rec.:	
p. H7720 (daily ed. Sept. 15, 1998)	26
p. S10,666 (daily ed. Sept. 21, 1998)	26
Daniel A. Farber, <i>Equitable Discretion, Legal Duties, and Environmental Injunctions</i> , 45 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 513 (1984)	38
64 Fed. Reg. 35,928 (1999)	36
57 Fed. Reg. (1992):	
p. 10,499	4, 31
p. 10,500	4
pp. 10,500-10,505	32
p. 10,505	32
p. 10,506	32
p. 10,507	4, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 1444, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1970)	4, 21, 22, 34, 35
Institute of Medicine, <i>Marijuana and Medicine: Assessing the Science Base</i> (Janet E. Joy, et al. eds. 1999)	36
Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 1986)	13, 17
Model Penal Code (1962)	13, 17, 18
National Comm'n on Marihuana and Drug Abuse, <i>Marihuana: A Signal of Misunderstanding</i> (Mar. 1972)	34, 35
